

DHSS - DHCQ 263 Chapman Road, Ste 200, Cambridge Bidg, Newark, Delaware 19702 (302) 421-7400

STATE SURVEY REPORT

Page 1 of 1

NAME OF FACILITY: Cadia Rehabilitation Renaissance

DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: May 2, 2024

The State Report incorporates by reference	CORRECTION OF DEFICIENCIES	COMPLETION DATE
and also cites the findings specified in the Federal Report. A Complaint survey was conducted by Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC on behalf of the State of Delaware, Department of Health and Social Services, Division of Health Care Quality. The facility was found not to be in compliance with 42 CFR 483 subpart B. Survey Dates: 04/30/24-05/02/24. Survey Census: 106 Sample Size: 15 Supplemental Residents: 0 Regulations for Skilled and Intermediate Care Nursing Facilities 3201.1.0 Scope 3201.1.2 Nursing facilities shall be subject to all applicable local, state and federal code requirements. The provisions of 42 CFR Ch. IV Part 483, Subpart B, requirements for Long Term Care Facilities, and any amendments or modifications thereto, are hereby adopted as the regulatory requirements for skilled and intermediate care nursing facilities in Delaware. Subpart B of Part 483 is hereby referred to, and made part of this Regulation, as if fully set out herein. All applicable code requirements of the State Fire Preven-	Cross reference CMS 2567 complet May 2,2024 Cross reference F600 and F609	915/24

Provider's Signature

or Giller IT

NUA

ate 5/24/24

PRINTED: 05/31/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	085052	B. WING _		C 05/02/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966	03/02/2024
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
Healthcare Manabehalf of the State Health and Social Care Quality. The compliance with 4 Survey Dates: 04 Survey Census: 1 Sample Size: 15 Supplemental Re Free from Abuse CFR(s): 483.12(all §483.12 Freedom Exploitation The resident has neglect, misapproand exploitation a includes but is no corporal punishmany physical or character the resident's §483.12(a) The fall §483.12(a) The fall §483.12(a) The fall fall §483.12(all) Not physical abuse, coinvoluntary seclus This REQUIREMED by: Based on record reportable incident review, the facility residents (Reside abuse and neglect Specifically, R2 with the state of the Specifically, R2 with the state of the Specifically, R2 with the state of	ey was conducted by gement Solutions, LLC on e of Delaware, Department of Services, Division of Health facility was found not to be in 2 CFR 483 subpart B. 30/24-05/02/24. 06 sidents: 0 and Neglect 0(1) from Abuse, Neglect, and the right to be free from abuse, priation of resident property, sidefined in this subpart. This illimited to freedom from ent, involuntary seclusion and emical restraint not required to simedical symptoms. cility must- use verbal, mental, sexual, or or or proral punishment, or ion; ENT is not met as evidenced review, interviews, facility to (FRIs), and facility policy failed to ensure two of four at (R) 2 and R6) reviewed for the were free from abuse.	F 60	0	be Future

BORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

05/28/2024

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING _			0 2/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IAISSANCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWA MILLSBORO, DE 19966	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	resident-to-residen and R6 was verball (RN) 1. Findings include: Review of the facili Neglect, Mistreatm Exploitation, and R Crime," dated 01/0 policy of [facility na prevent occurrence mistreatment, mis a property, exploitation defines "Abuse as unreasonable confiresulting physical har" 1. a. Review of R1' located in the elect under the "Profile" to the facility on 10 including Alzheimei behavioral disturbation of the brain. Review of R1's adr (MDS)" located in twith an "Assessme 10/12/23 indicated Mental Status (BIM indicated the reside cognition. Review of R1's "Caunder the "Profile" documented "[reside cognition]	age 1 It altercation initiated by R1, Ity abused by Registered Nurse Ity's policy titled, "Abuse, ent, Misappropriation, easonable Suspicions of 3/24, documented "It is the me] to protect residents and es of abuse, neglect, appropriation of resident on, and crime." The policy the willful infliction of injury, inement, intimidationwith arm, pain or mental anguish Is undated "Admission Record" ronic medical record (EMR) tab, indicated R1 was admitted /06/23, with diagnoses r's disease, dementia with nce, and malignant neoplasm Inission "Minimum Data Set the EMR under the "MDS" tab nt Reference Date (ARD)" of R1 had a "Brief Interview for IS)" score of 00 out of 15 which ent had severely impaired Is Plan" located in the EMR tab, dated 10/09/23, Hent name] has a social vior: Physically aggressive	F 60	c. A concern audit was condetermine if there were are additional concerns of abuthone. A care plan audit of the locked unit was conduct that residents with aggress are care planned appropriated. All resident to resident awill be reviewed by DON/d determine if situation was five consecutive concerns to be unavoidable, problem considered resolved. Resube presented at QAPI compacted by the deficient presidents will be protected practice through measures c. A concern audit was condetermine if any more allegabuse are pending or have abuse are pending or have abuse are pending or have any conduct random interviews per week to assure they have experienced abuse. Audit weekly until compliance is three consecutive weeks. be conducted once in one compliance is maintained, considered resoled. Resube presented at QAPI compliance is maintained, considered resoled. Resube presented at QAPI compliance is maintained, considered resoled. Results presented at QAPI compliance is presented at QA	ny more se. Ther were all residents on cted to assure sive behaviors ately. abuse concerns esignee to preventable. If are determined n will be ults of audit will mittee meeting. vely impacted cotential to be practice. Future by the deficient staken below. Inducted to gations of e occurred. ervice nursing nd Neglect ignee will s of 5 residents ave not ts will continue achieved for Audit will then month. If problem will be lts of audits will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING				C 02/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGH MILLSBORO, DE 19966			V2/2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	TION SHOULD THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	towards others as a swinging, pushing a Interventions include unhurriedly, avoid of minutes for resident reapproach, and spokes. Beview of R2's undicated in the EMR indicated R2 was a 02/17/22, with diagration disorder, and major Review of R2's quatemark under the "ME 04/24/24 indicated out of 15 which indisseverely impaired on the "Profile" to documented "[Residinappropriate behave towards others as ending grabbing, kicking, push included unhurriedly, avoid of minutes for resident reapproach, and spokes.	evidenced by clenching fists, and/or slapping, etc." led: "approach calmly and over-stimulation, allow 10-15 it to calm down then leak in a calm voice." Indated "Admission Record" under the "Profile" tab, dmitted to the facility on hoses including psychosis not it known physiological without behaviors, anxiety depressive disorder. Interly "MDS" located in the DS" tab with an "ARD" of R2 had a "BIMS" score of five cated the resident had ognition. In Plan" located in the EMR ab, dated 05/13/22, dent name] has a social vior: Physically aggressive videnced by scratching, ushing, and/or slapping, etc." ed: "approach calmly and verstimulation, allow 10-15 it to calm down then eak in a calm voice."	F6	300				
	Services (DHSS) or revealed on 10/18/2 another resident [R2] punched him [R2] in	laware Health and Social of 10/18/23 at 10:10 PM, 3 at 8:40 PM, R1 struck out at 2] this evening. He [R1] of the torso, then threw a juice king his [R2] right eventory. A						

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		085052	B. WING			02/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	083032	B, Willo	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	02/2024
CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE				26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	small bump noted to injuries noted. [R1] (emergency room) reside on the Betha partially witnessed immediately separated the Betha Certified Nurse Aid Practical Nurse (LF) During an interview 05/01/24 at 3:00 Pt and R2 were sitting when R1 stood up a stomach and threw and attempted to se R1 was still aggres eventually she was added she let the mand evaluated them was sent to the ER ever done this before was a new admissi During an interview Director of Nursing incident between R was a new admissi the dayroom, when threw a cup at him, DON was question supervision was proincident. DON resp was in the room with event and separated stated they were both sides of the service of	o his right eyebrow. No was sent to the ER for evaluation. Both patients any secured unit. Incident was by staff." Residents were ated by staff. Ing sheet for 10/18/23 ny Unit was staffed with four es (CNAs) and one Licensed N) during the time of incident. I conducted with CNA5 on M, CNA5 stated that both R1 in the television (TV) dayroom and punched R2 in the a juice cup at him. She got up eparate residents, and stated sive and striking out, but able to calm him down. CNA5 urse know, the nurse came n. CNA5 stated R1 eventually. When questioned if R1 had re, CNA5 stated no, but he	F 60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B, WING_			C /02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AISSANCE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	R1 was sent to the evaluation, and late facility. When quest other incidents involue he was a new admi. 2. Review of R6's ulocated in the EMR indicated R6 was at 03/07/24, with diagred depressive disorder dyskinesia, and anx. Review of R6's adm EMR under the "ME 03/13/24 indicated R6 out of 15 which indicated fout of 15 which indicated for exhibited physical boding demonstrated other directed towards other directed to	ER for a psychological or was sent to a psychiatric tioned if there had been any living R1, the DON stated no, t. Indated "Admission Record" under the "Profile" tab dmitted to the facility on noses including major or Parkinson's disease without tiety disorder. Inssion "MDS" located in the DS" tab with an "ARD" of R6 had a "BIMS" score of six cated the resident had ognition. The resident ehavioral symptoms directed hitting, kicking, pushing, or abusing others sexually) to three days during the ck period. R6 also behavioral symptoms not ners (e.g., hitting or scratching ging, public sexual acts, throwing or smearing food or rbal/vocal symptoms like or sounds) conducted during expensive the plan" located in the EMR of tab, dated 03/14/24, esident is/has potential to be er/t (related to) dementia,	F 60			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				C C		
		085052	B. WING			1	02/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		Line	26	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 6002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY IILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	physical and verbal positive feedback, a of agitation, assist the behavior, encourage when agitated, give as possible care and monitor/document/resychiatric/psychogomes of the facility on 03/11/24, documented members. The suspension pending facility's "Root Cause documented "On 03 was overheard by the of residents, [resident in a negative staff members. The suspension pending facility's "Root Cause documented "On 03 was overheard by the of residents, [resident in the face." And "I was notified and [R investigation. Upon admitted to saying the "had to stop evitimes to be with him frustrated and states she did. [RN1] was and reported to the Review of RN1's with or and the was standard in the face. The was standard in the face in the was standard in the was s	cues to alleviate anxiety, give assist verbalization of source o set goals for more pleasant e seeking out of staff member the resident as many choices	F 6	600				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		085052	B. WING _		05	C 5/02/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966		TO EL EUR	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	something like I hop this was right." During an interview DON was questioned between R6 and RN RN1 admitted she was aying those words immediately suspen next day. When questioned involving eistated that RN1 had resident. Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5) §483.12(c) In responded to the exploitation must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensurinvolving abuse, negmistreatment, includes and misapprare reported immed hours after the allegaterious bodily injury the events that cause the allegaterious bodily injury the events that cause and do not rethe administrator of officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in lones.)	out a resident and I said be you get punched. None of on 05/02/24 at 2:30 PM, the ed concerning the incident V1. The DON responded that was frustrated and admitted to to R6. She stated RN1 was ided, and then terminated the estioned if this was the first ther RN1 or R6. The DON I never mistreated any divided and the estioned if the same and the estioned if this was the first ther RN1 or R6. The DON I never mistreated any divided any divided any divided and the estioned and the estioned if this was the first ther RN1 or R6. The DON I never mistreated any divided any divided and the estioned a	F 60			6/15/24

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION S	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		085052	B. WING		1	02/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	§483.12(c)(4) Repinvestigations to the designated representation and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview and facility policy rensure that an alleresident (Resident allegation of verbastate of Delaware, Social Services, Dwithin two hours of identified. Findings include: Review of the facil Neglect, Mistreatme Exploitation, and Foundation, and Foundation and Resuspected incident suspicions of crime immediately Alleres the reported to the authority within (2) Review of the facil by the facility, doct AM, "Registered in speaking to a residual to the "Incident Resident Residen	ort the results of all administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified tive action must be taken. ENT is not met as evidenced ws, facility document review, eview, the facility failed to egation of abuse for one of one (R) 6) reviewed for an abuse, was reported to the Department of Health and ivision of Health Care Quality for the allegation of abuse being ity's policy titled, "Abuse, hent, Misappropriation, Reasonable Suspicions of the of 01/03/24, instructed esponse: witnessed or the of abuse or reasonable eare to be reported gations of resident abuse shall appropriate state regulatory	F 609	a. R6 was not impacted by the d practice. b. All residents have the potentia impacted by the deficient practice. residents will be protected by meastaken below. c. A root cause analysis was con and it was determined that the DO to meet the 2 hour deadline to repraduse to DHCQ. NHA/designee we ducate all members of the Nurse Management team, who are response to report abuse, on Cadia S Abuse Neglect Policy as well as the report requirements on abuse. d. The Nursing Home Administrates designee will audit the allegations abuse to ensure that these were rewithin two hours of the audits will be performed daily or until 100% combined is achieved for 3 consecutive days Random audits will continue once or until 100% compliance is achieved for 1 month. Once 100% compliance is met, the deficient privil be considered resolved. All audits reviewed by the Quality Assurate.	I to be Future sures ducted N failed ort vill nsible e and ting tor or of eported f abuse pliance weekly yed for 3 tinue actice dits will	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		085052	B. WING			C / 02/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CADIA REHABILITATION RENAISSANCE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 26002 JOHN J WILLIAMS HIGHWAY MILLSBORO, DE 19966			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	of Health and Social Care Quality on 03/ approximately six hoccurred. During an interview Director of Nursing	al Services, Division of Health	F 60			
		0			ij	

